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LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:3784
ANSWERED ON:19.03.2015
SHIP BUILDING
Premachandran Shri N.K.

Will the Minister of SHIPPING be pleased to state:

(a) the details of building and repair orders received by each shipyard during each of the last three years including orders pending with each of the yards;

(b) whether the Government is aware that no new orders have been placed to the Cochin Shipyard during the last three years;

(c) if so, the reasons therefor along with the action taken thereon;

(d) whether the Government proposes to grant certain orders of Shipping Corporation of India, Dredging Corporation and Mazgaon Dock to Cochin Shipyard Limited (CSL); and

(e) if so, the details thereof and the steps taken by the Government in this regard and also to transfer the fund for development of CSL?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF SHIPPING (SHRI PON. RADHAKRISHNAN)

(a) There are two shipyards under the administrative control of the Ministry of Shipping v.i.z. Cochin Shipyard Limited (CSL), Kochi and Hooghly Dock & Port Engineers Limited, Kolkata. The details of ship-building and repair orders received by these two shipyards during each of the last three years including orders pending with each of the yards, is given in Annexure.

(b)&(c):Cochin Shipyard Limited has been awarded one contract in the year 2012-2013 for the building of one Buoy Tender Vessel (MV Indira Point) on nomination basis by the Directorate General of Light Houses and Light Ships. It has also received ship repair orders from Dredging Corporation of India Limited, Indian Navy ,Coast Guard and others.

(d)&(e):Shipping Corporation of India Limited (SCI) has signed a Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) with Cochin Shipyard Limited for cooperation in construction and acquisition of offshore vessels. Cochin Shipyard Limited meets its capital expenditure requirement through its own internal resources and raising tax free bonds.

ANNEXURE

Annexure referred to in part (a) of the Unstarred Question No. 3784 raised by Shri N K Premachandran, M.P to be answered on 19.3.2015 regarding Ship Building.

Shipbuilding Orders of Cochin Shipyard Limited During the Last Three Years - Year Wise from 2011-12 till 2013-14
(New and Continuing)

As on 31ST MARCH 2012  (Year 2011-12)

Vessel Type     Nos.

Anchor Handling Tug Supply Vessels (AH03) 3
STX NOD Platform Supply Vessels   4
Platform Supply Vessels UT 755 CD 2
Indigenous Aircraft Carrier for the Indian
Navy, P 71     1
Fast Patrol Vessel for the Indian Coast Guard 20
Total      30


As on 31ST MARCH 2013   (Year 2012-13)
Vessel Type     Nos.

STX NOD Platform Supply Vessels   3
Indigenous Aircraft Carrier for the Indian
Navy, P 71     1
Fast Patrol Vessel for the Indian Coast Guard 20
Buoy Tender Vessel for Director General of 1
Lighthouses and Lightships (New Order)
Total      25

As on 31ST MARCH 2014  (Year 2013-14)

Vessel Type     Nos.

STX NOD Platform Supply Vessels   1
Indigenous Aircraft Carrier for the Indian
Navy, P 71     1
Fast Patrol Vessel for the Indian Coast Guard 15
Buoy Tender Vessel for Director General of 1
Lighthouses and Lightships
Total      18

Ship-Repair Orders of Cochin Shipyard Limited during the Last Three Years - Year Wise from 2011-12 till 2013-14

                          As on 31ST MARCH 2012  (Year 2011-12)

Ship Repair by Type    Numbers

a)War Ships
i) Indian     10
b)Small Crafts/Passenger Vessels

1.Passenger Vessels    35

2.Tug      6

3.Miscellanious     44
Total      85
Total (All Types)    95

As on 31ST MARCH 2013     (Year 2012-13)

Ship Repair by Type    Numbers

War Ships
i) Indian     09
b)Small Crafts/Passenger Vessels

1.Passenger Vessels    37

2.Tug      05


3.Dredger     04

4.Fisheries     04

5.Tanker     02
6.Rigs      01

7Offshore Vessels    02

8.Miscellanious     13
Total      68
Total (All Types)    77

As on 31ST MARCH 2014   (Year 2013-14)

Ship Repair by Type    Numbers

(a) War Ships
i) Indian     10
b) Small Crafts/Passenger Vessels

1.Passenger Vessels    25

2.Tug      8

3.Dredger (Cauvery)    1

4.Fisheries     5

5.Tanker     2
6.Offshore Vessels    1

7Miscellanious     21

8. Cargo Vessels    0
Total (All Types)    73

HOOGHLY DOCK & PORT ENGINEERS LIMITED

Shipbuilding and Ship-repair orders during the last three year i.e. 2011-2012 to 2013-14:

Hooghly Dock & Port Engineers Ltd has not received any Shipbuilding and Ship-repair orders during each of the last 3 years.

Orders Pending: However, work on balance construction of 4 Nos. Workboats of Indian Waterways Authority of India at a total cost of Rs. 9.94 Crore is going on.
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